



ORFORD MINING CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Orford Mining Corporation have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by CPA Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Contents

Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss.....	4
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	6
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN.....	7
2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES	8
3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	10
4. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS AND EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES	10
5. SHARE CAPITAL.....	11
6. SEGMENTED INFORMATION	11
7. SUBSEQUENT EVENT	11

Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

As at	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,970,352	\$ 762,564
Amounts receivable	359,866	282,133
Prepaid expenses	53,815	1,858
Tax credits receivable	45,943	45,943
	2,429,976	1,092,498
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 3)	266,926	263,392
Mineral property interests (note 4)	9,176,973	8,400,183
Total assets	\$ 11,873,875	\$ 9,756,073
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,163,656	\$ 1,004,717
Lease	20,658	-
	1,184,314	1,004,717
Non-current liabilities		
Other liability	910,936	244,144
Lease	27,902	-
Asset retirement obligation	500,002	498,486
Deferred tax liability	1,132,703	1,030,069
Total liabilities	3,755,857	2,777,416
Equity		
Share capital (note 5)	22,984,573	21,475,941
Contributed surplus & reserves	4,243,949	4,069,380
Deficit	(19,110,504)	(18,566,664)
Total equity	8,118,018	6,978,657
Total equity and liabilities	\$ 11,873,875	\$ 9,756,073

Going concern (note 1)
Subsequent event (note 7)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/ Mark Selby

Mark Selby, Chair

/s/ Lawrence Smith

Lawrence Smith, Audit Committee Chair

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the period ended June 30,	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Expenses				
Exploration and evaluation (note 4)	\$ -	\$ 215,947	\$ -	\$ 575,959
Share-based payments	51,701	51,217	93,552	120,619
Professional fees	4,255	14,167	16,817	27,245
Management services	70,208	88,418	140,415	204,836
Public company expenses	24,160	26,146	28,248	32,350
Investor relations	93,822	48,823	102,360	68,378
Office and general	105,238	99,343	180,426	117,114
Operating loss	349,384	544,061	561,818	1,146,501
Finance and other expense (income)	214	(2,520)	23,448	(6,245)
Loss before income tax	349,598	541,541	585,266	1,140,256
Deferred tax expense (recovery)	(47,072)	184,678	(46,942)	194,834
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 302,526	\$ 726,219	\$ 538,324	\$ 1,335,090
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	68,726,561	47,878,137	64,949,632	47,667,852

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars
(Unaudited))

For the period ended June 30,	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net loss	\$ (302,526)	\$ (726,219)	\$ (538,324)	\$ (1,335,090)
Accretion - asset retirement obligation	769	743	1,516	1,485
Accretion - lease	1,903	-	3,925	-
Share-based payments	51,701	51,217	93,552	120,619
Shares issued for consulting services	45,000	-	45,000	-
Deferred tax expense (recovery)	(47,072)	184,678	(46,942)	194,834
Changes in non-cash working capital				
Amounts receivable	(93,655)	(86,333)	(77,733)	(78,004)
Prepaid expenses	(37,068)	(9,298)	(51,957)	(2,762)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	253,259	125,191	158,939	37,929
	(127,689)	(460,021)	(412,024)	(1,060,989)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Expenditures on mineral property interests	(572,399)	(1,037,656)	(643,427)	(1,419,755)
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	(6,432)	-	(6,432)	-
	(578,831)	(1,037,656)	(649,859)	(1,419,755)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Share capital, net of issuance costs	2,280,000	-	2,280,000	322,910
Finance lease payments	(5,165)	-	(10,329)	-
	2,274,835	-	2,269,671	322,910
Change in cash and cash equivalents	1,568,315	(1,497,677)	1,207,788	(2,157,834)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	402,037	2,690,511	762,564	3,350,668
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	1,970,352	1,192,834	1,970,352	1,192,834
Components of cash and cash equivalents				
Cash	233,761	40,731	\$ 233,761	\$ 40,731
Cash equivalents	1,736,591	1,152,103	1,736,591	1,152,103
	\$ 1,970,352	\$ 1,192,834	\$ 1,970,352	\$ 1,192,834
Interest received	2,389	5,976	\$ 3,082	\$ 11,554

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Contributed		Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount	Surplus			
Balance as at January 1, 2019, as reported	61,214,208	\$ 21,475,941	\$ 4,069,380	\$ (18,566,664)	\$ 6,978,657	
IFRS 16 adjustment	-	-	-	(5,516)	(5,516)	
Balance as at January 1, 2019, as adjusted	61,214,208	21,475,941	4,069,380	(18,572,180)	6,973,141	
Private placements	14,764,706	1,463,632	-	-	1,463,632	
Shares issued for consulting services	354,546	45,000	-	-	45,000	
Share-based payments	-	-	174,569	-	174,569	
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(538,324)	(538,324)	
Balance as at June 30, 2019	76,333,460	\$ 22,984,573	\$ 4,243,949	\$ (19,110,504)	\$ 8,118,018	

	Share Capital		Contributed		Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount	Surplus			
Balance as at January 1, 2018	46,148,650	\$ 18,325,715	\$ 3,406,694	\$ (15,910,225)	\$ 5,822,184	
Common shares issued	1,294,872	421,794	62,029	-	483,823	
Shares issued for consulting services	434,615	169,500	-	-	169,500	
Share based payments	-	-	211,640	-	211,640	
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,335,090)	(1,335,090)	
Balance as at June 30, 2018	47,878,137	\$ 18,917,009	\$ 3,680,363	\$ (17,245,315)	\$ 5,352,057	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Orford Mining Corporation (“**Orford**”) is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and its registered office is located at 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1608 in Toronto, Ontario, Canada. Orford’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the ticker symbol “ORM”.

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation comprise the accounts of Orford and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Condor Precious Metals Inc. (“**Condor**”). Collectively, these entities are referred to as the (“**Corporation**”).

The Corporation is a mineral resource company primarily focused on the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of base and precious metal assets. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk, and there can be no assurance that planned exploration and evaluation programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral property interests is dependent upon several factors including, but not limited to, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Corporation’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, obtaining the necessary development permits, and the ability of the Corporation to obtain necessary financing to complete further exploration and evaluation or, alternatively, upon disposition of such property at a profit. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values of mineral property interests and property, plant and equipment.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management considers all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

The Corporation had positive working capital of \$1,245,662 and an accumulated deficit of \$19,110,504 as at June 30, 2019 and incurred a loss of \$538,324 for the six months ended June 30, 2019. Working capital included cash and cash equivalents of \$1,970,352. These circumstances indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt upon the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of IFRS applicable to a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The Corporation’s ability to continue future operations and fund its operations is dependent on management’s ability to secure additional financing in the future, which may be completed in a number of ways including, but not limited to, the issuance of equity instruments, expenditure reductions, or a combination of strategic partnerships, joint venture arrangements, royalty financing and other capital market alternatives. If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Corporation may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for publication by the Board of Directors on August 26, 2019.

Basis of preparation

The accounting policies followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Corporation’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except as described below.

New accounting standard adopted in 2019

Overview

On January 1, 2019, the Corporation adopted IFRS 16, *Leases*. This new standard replaced IAS 17, *Leases*, and related interpretations. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees: leases of “low-value” assets; and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognize a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognize the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees will also be required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognize the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. IFRS 16 also requires more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

New accounting policy

The revised accounting policy for leases is as follows:

At inception of a contract, the Corporation assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease by determining whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A right-of-use asset and lease liability is recognized at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, including periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Corporation is reasonably certain to exercise that option. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments remaining to be paid at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the implicit interest rate in the lease. Variable lease payments

that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability. If the rate cannot be readily determined, the Corporation's incremental rate of borrowing is used. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method whereby the balance is increased by interest expense and decreased by lease payments. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Corporation's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Corporation changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

The Corporation presents right-of-use assets within property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities separately in the interim consolidated statement of financial position.

The Corporation has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases that have a lease term of twelve months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Corporation recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Adoption

On January 1, 2019, the Corporation adopted IFRS 16 using the simplified transition approach, which means it applied the standard from January 1, 2019. The impacts of adoption on January 1, 2019 was as follows:

- Increased property, plant and equipment by \$49,448;
- Increased lease liabilities by \$54,964; and
- Increased deficit by \$5,516.

Comparative figures were not restated. Right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on the transition date as if the new standard had been applied since the respective leases' commencement date but using the Corporation's incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019 of 15%. All other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liability on adoption.

The following table provides a reconciliation between operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018 applying IAS 17 and the lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019, applying IFRS 16:

Operating lease commitments as per IAS 17 as at December 31, 2018	\$ 70,582
Adjustment to discount using the Corporation's incremental borrowing rate	(15,618)
Lease liability as at January 1, 2019	\$ 54,964

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Camp and Field Costs
Balance as at January 1, 2019	\$ 263,392
Right-of-use asset	49,448
Additions	6,432
Depreciation expense capitalized to mineral properties interest	(52,346)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$ 266,926
As at June 30, 2019	
Cost	\$ 1,065,727
Accumulated depreciation	(798,801)
Net book value	\$ 266,926

4. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS AND EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

The following table summarizes capitalized costs in respect of properties which have filed an NI 43-101 compliant technical report:

	West Raglan	Qiqavik	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2019	\$ 3,947,146	\$ 4,453,037	\$ 8,400,183
Environment, community & permitting	-	21,768	21,768
Exploration	-	621,659	621,659
Share-based payments	-	81,017	81,017
Depreciation	-	52,346	52,346
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$ 3,947,146	\$ 5,229,827	\$ 9,176,973

The following table summarizes expenses in respect of the Carolina properties for which no NI 43-101 compliant technical report has been filed:

For the six months ended June 30,	Three months		Six months	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Exploration	\$ -	\$ 48,846	\$ -	\$ 330,792
Property acquisition & maintenance	-	167,101	-	245,167
Exploration and evaluation expenses	\$ -	\$ 215,947	\$ -	\$ 575,959

In January 2019, the Corporation elected not to maintain the earn-in options on the Carolina properties.

5. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value, voting.

Issued and outstanding

On May 17, 2019, the Corporation closed a non-brokered private placement of: (i) 11,764,706 flow-through shares at an issue price of \$0.17 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,000,000, and (ii) 3,000,000 hard dollar common shares at an issue price of \$0.10 per share with Alamos Gold Inc. ("**Alamos**"), for gross proceeds of \$300,000. Total gross proceeds were \$2,300,000. On closing, Alamos held 14,764,706 common shares of the Corporation, or 19.3% of its issued and outstanding common shares. The financing included a the flow-through share premium liability of \$816,368 and an issue cost of \$20,000.

6. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Corporation operates in one reportable business segment which is the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties.

7. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On July 5, 2019, Orford closed a non-brokered multi-tranche private placement financing (the "**Offering**") of 8,963,337 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$1,305,460. The first tranche consisted of 5,457,692 flow-through shares at an issue price of \$0.13 per share for gross proceeds of \$709,500. The second tranche consisted of 3,505,645 flow-through shares at an issue price of \$0.17 per share for gross proceeds of \$595,960. In addition, Orford issued 9,678,373 hard dollar units ("**Units**") at an issue price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$967,837. The Units are comprised of one common share of Orford and one-half common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant a "**Warrant**"). Each Warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.20 per common share for a period of 24 months following the closing date, subject to acceleration in the event that the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares is equal to or greater than \$0.60 for a period of more than 20 consecutive trading days following the date that is four months and one day following the closing date. The total gross proceeds of the Offering was \$2,273,297